



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6231/2024

1. Sharda D/o Shri Kishana Ram, Aged About 32 Years, R/o Village Ridmal Nagar, Post Bhojakor, Tehsil Phalodi, District Jodhpur, Rajasthan.
2. Purvi Rathi D/o Shri Giriraj Ji Rathi, Aged About 33 Years, R/o Athuna Darwaja, Upasaro Ki Gali, Kuchaman City District Deedwana-Kuchaman, Rajasthan.

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through The Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur Rajasthan.
2. Commissioner, Commissionerate Of College Education, Government Of Rajasthan, Block-Iv, Dr. S. Radhakrishnan Shiksha Sankul, Jawahar Lal Nehru Marg, Jaipur- 302015, Rajasthan.
3. Rajasthan Public Service Commission, Through Its Secretary, Ajmer, Rajasthan.
4. University Grants Commission (Ugc), Through The Secretary, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Nikhil Jain
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Akshay Nagori, for respondent No.4 Mr. Hanuman Singh Choudhary, for respondent No.3

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE PUSHPENDRA SINGH BHATI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YOGENDRA KUMAR PUROHIT

Order

09/04/2024

Issue notice. Issue notice of stay application also, returnable on 13.05.2024.

In the meantime, if the petitioners apply pursuant to the advertisement dated 01.09.2023 (Annexure-9) for the post of the Librarian, their candidature shall not be rejected on the ground that they are not having good academic record.

However, the petitioners shall not be granted appointment on the post in question without prior permission of this Court.

List along with D.B. Civil Writ Petition No.16064/2023.

(YOGENDRA KUMAR PUROHIT),J

(PUSHPENDRA SINGH BHATI),J

128-Taruna/Jatin